CHAPTER 481

CAPITOL PLANNING COMMISSION REPORT

S. J. R. 15

A JOINT RESOLUTION relating to the report of the Capitol Planning Commission filed with the General Assembly as provided by law.

Be It Resolved by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 SECTION 1. The report of the Capitol Planning Commission as
- 2 filed with the Secretary of the Senate and Chief Clerk of the House 3 of Representatives of the 61st General Assembly, as directed by chap-
- 4 ter twenty-eight (28), Acts of the 60th General Assembly and Senate
- 5 Concurrent Resolution thirty-seven (37) thereof, is hereby accepted
- 6 and adopted as the master plan and guide for future expansion and

7 development of the State Capitol grounds of the State of Iowa.

Approved March 26, 1965.

CHAPTER 482

CAPITOL GROUNDS EXTENSION

H. J. R. 17

A JOINT RESOLUTION authorizing and directing the state executive council to proceed with the acquisition of additional land for the capitol grounds as suggested in the report of the capitol planning commission and to make an appropriation.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. The state executive council is hereby empowered and directed to proceed at once to acquire by gift, purchase, condemnation or otherwise the following parcels of real property and the improvements thereon, all in and forming a part of the city of Des Moines,
- 5 Iowa, to wit:

6

- I. Lots 1 through 28, inclusive, Block 23, Stewart's Addition.
- 7 II. Lots 11 through 21, inclusive, Block 22, Stewart's Addition and 8 Lots 1 through 4, Edworthy Place.
- SEC. 2. The executive council may employ special counsel, bring legal actions and pursue same to ultimate conclusion and do all things necessary to comply with the directive of this Act.
- SEC. 3. There is hereby appropriated to the executive council from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, such amounts as necessary to comply with sections one (1) and two (2) hereof.
- SEC. 4. The executive council is further authorized and directed to purchase, or secure options on, the following parcels of real property with improvements thereon all in and forming a part of the city of Des Moines, Iowa, to wit:
- 5 III. Lots 1 through 28, Block 24, Stewart's Addition.
- IV. Lots 1, 2 and 3, Block 19, Stewart's Addition and Lots 1 through

8

3

10

11

12

11, Block 10, H. Lyon's Addition.

V. Lots 1 through 6, Block 5, Allen, Polk and Hubbell's Replat. Lots

1 through 10, Clark's Subdivision.

9 10 VI. Lots 1 through 12, Subdivision of Block 4, Allen, Polk and Hubbell's Replat. 11

12 Lots 14 and 15, Block 4, Allen, Polk and Hubbell's Replat.

VII. Lots 1 through 5, Official Plat S.E. 1/4, Section 3, Township 78, 13 Range 24, W. of 5th P.M. 14

Lots 1 through 16, Block 7, Allen, Polk and Hubbell's Replat.

15 VIII. Lots 1 through 16 and Lot 20, Block 8, Allen, Polk and Hub-16 17 bell's Replat.

Lots 1 through 55, Official Plat S.E. 1/4, Section 3, Township 78, Range 24, W. of 5th P.M. 18 19

20 Lots 1 through 6, J. E. Hendrick's Subdivision of Lot 3, Block 9, Scott's Addition.

2122 Lots 2 and 4, J. E. Hendrick's Subdivision of Lot 9, Block 9, Scott's 23 Addition.

IX. Lots 1 through 16, Block L, Griffith Addition, No. 2. 24

X. Lots 1 through 10, Block 22, Part of Stewart's Addition. 25 26 Lots 1 through 14, Block 2, Allen, Polk and Hubbell's Replat.

There is hereby appropriated to the executive council from any money in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, such 3 amounts as necessary to acquire the real property described in section four (4) hereof.

Approved May 6, 1965.

CHAPTER 483

CAPITOL GROUNDS EXTENSION

H. J. R. 27

A JOINT RESOLUTION amending House Joint Resolution 17 of the 61st General Assembly by implementing and defining the powers of the executive council in the acquisition of additional land for capitol grounds.

Be It Resolved by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. House Joint Resolution 17 of the 61st General Assem-

bly is hereby amended by adding the following new section:

In addition to its other powers, the executive council shall have the following powers so as to proceed with the acquisition of additional land for the Capitol grounds:

1. It shall have the authority to pay for all expenses incidental to 6 the purchase of real property and improvements, including abstracting, real estate fees and legal fees. 8

2. It shall have the authority to manage, rent, or otherwise use any of said property.

3. It shall have the authority to purchase encumbered property and dispose of, or contract for the disposal of, such encumbrances.

13 4. It shall have the authority to contract for and pay for reasonable 14 option agreements."

Approved July 1, 1965.